CONTRACT EXTENSION WITH PHYSIO-CONTROL, INC.
FOR TECHNICAL SERVICE/SUPPORT FOR LIFEPAKS

THIS CONTRACT AMENDMENT is made and entered into this _____ day of , 2020, by and
between the following Parties: Physio-Control, Inc., a Corporation with its principal place of business at
11811 Willows Road NE, Redmond, WA 98052 (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR,”) and the
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the
State of Florida (hereinafter referred to as “COUNTY.”)

RECITALS:
WHEREAS, the COUNTY and CONTRACTOR previously entered into a Contract, dated October 1, 2017,

(hereinafter the Original Contract); and

WHEREAS, the term of the Original Contract was three (3) years, which would terminate on September
30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR was acquired by Stryker Corporation in 2016 and in conjunction with
integration, began selling its products and services through Stryker Sales Corporation in 2019; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the Parties agree, as
follows:

1, The above recitals are incorporated into this Contract Amendment by this reference.
2. The Original Contract between the Parties is extended until December 31, 2020.
3. To the extent any of the terms of this Amendment conflict with the terms of the Original

Contract, the terms of this Amendment control. All other terms of the original Contract remain
in full force and effect.

4, Each Party represents that the person signing on its behalf has been fully authorized by all
required action to sign on behalf of and to bind that Party to the obligations stated herein.

5. CONTRACTOR warrants that it was acquired by Stryker Corporation in 2016, and that all
payments arising under the Original Agreement (as amended) should be paid to Stryker Sales
Corporation. CONTRACTOR and Stryker Sales Corporation are both wholly owned subsidiaries
of Stryker Corporation.

l|Page



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Contract Amendment on the date first written

above.

ATTEST:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Scott Ellis, Clerk

PHYSIO-CONTROL, INC.

Bryan Andrew Lober, Chair
As Approved by the Board on: 9-15-2020

Re»’ewed for legal form and content:

Uthuprle ¢4/ -2
Christine M. Schverak,
Assistant County Attorney

Signature

Date

Printed Name

Title

2|Page



